interest rates, together with other variables,

condition the incentives for the bank’s

customers to make an early prepayment

of the loan granted, thus modifying the

calendar of payments initially specified in the

contract.

The analysis of historical information relating

to loan prepayments, and to changes in

interest rates, establishes the relationship

between the two at any particular moment

and estimates future prepayment in a given

interest-rate scenario.

8. Interest rate risk

8.1. Nature of interest rate risk and key hypotheses

548. Interest rate risk

However, the economic impact of this rise

in interest rates on net interest income is

positive, as once the mortgage portfolio is

repriced, and given the weight of customer

deposits, the customer spread increases.

The negative/positive sensitivity to a rise/fall

in interest rates in the euro zone is temporary

and limited to the first quarters, as a result

of liabilities repricing quicker than assets

(basically the mortgage portfolio).

The following tables present the average

levels of interest rate risk in terms of the

sensitivity of net interest income and

economic value for the Group’s main financial

institutions as of December 31, 2011:

8.2. Variations in interest rates

(Million euros)

	 Net	interest	income	impac	(1)

Increase	of	100	basis	points Decrease	of	100	basis	points

	 Euro Dollar Other Total Euro Dollar Other Total

Europe –3.38% +0.38% +0.07% –2.94% +3.73% –0.41% +0.03% +6.74%

BBVA Bancomer –   +1.00% +2.44% +3.43% –   –1.00% –2.44% –3.43%

BBVA Compass –   +3.86% –   +4.14% –   –3.46% –   –3.46%

BBVA Puerto Rico –   +2.83% –   +2.83% –   –2.75% –   –2.75%

BBVA Chile –   +0.17% –3.33% –3.15% –   –0.19% +3.32% +3.14%

BBVA Colombia –   +0.18% +1.06% +1.23% –   –0.18% –1.07% –1.25%

BBVA Banco Continental –   +0.69% +1.18% +1.87% –   –1.16% –0.68% –1.85%

BBVA Banco Provincial –   +0.28% +1.50% +1.78% –   –1.37% –0.28% –1.66%

BBVA Banco Francés –   +0.09% +0.87% +0.96% –   –0.10% –0.87% –0.97%

BBVA	GROUP –0.94% +1.01% +0.99% +1.10% +1.03% –1.12% –0.80% +0.06%

(1)  Percentage relating to “1 year” net interest income forecast in each entity.

(Million euros)

	 Economic	value	impact	(1)

Increase	of	100	basis	points Decrease	of	100	basis	points

	 Euro Dollar Other Total Euro Dollar Other Total

Europe +0.43% +0.23% – +0.65% –0.66% –0.25% – –0.91%

BBVA Bancomer –   +1.64% +0.03% +1.67% –   –1.65% –0.74% –2.40%

BBVA Compass –   +3.62% –   +3.62% –   –8.13% –   –8.13%

BBVA Puerto Rico –   –2.45% –   –2.45% –   +3.95% –   +3.95%

BBVA Chile –   +0.30% –11.74% –11.44% –   –0.38% +10.65% +10.27%

BBVA Colombia –   +0.13% –0.32% –0.19% –   –0.13% +0.02% –0.12%

BBVA Banco Continental –   –1.67% –7.71% –9.38% –   +1.73% +8.28% +10.02%

BBVA Banco Provincial –   –0.03% –1.47% –1.50% –   +0.03% +1.52% +1.55%

BBVA Banco Francés –   –0.07% –1.26% –1.32% –   +0.07% +1.28% +1.35%

BBVA	GROUP +0.36% +0.89% –0.54% +0.71% –0.55% –1.45% +0.39% –1.61%

(1)  Percentage relating to each entity’s capital Base.

559. Remuneration of Identified Staff

professional activities have a material impact

on the institution’s risk profile (hereinafter, “the

Identified Staff”).

Bank of Spain Circular 4/2011 of November

30 amends Circular 3/2008 of May 22, on the

calculation and control of minimum capital

base requirements, by adding a new Rule

One Hundred and Seventeen bis relating to

information on remuneration.

BBVA has a Remuneration Committee whose

functions are set out in Article 36 of the Board